
*non voting advisory member 
 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Ian Walton 
247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 14th October, 2009 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 

R Brett (Chair) 
A Carter 
J L Carter 
S Golton 
R Harker 
P Harrand 
J Procter 
J Monaghan 
 

K Wakefield 
R Lewis * 
 

R Finnigan 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proce
[...]
nduct 
 

 

5   
 

  

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26th August 2009 and 17th 
September 2009. 
 
 

1 - 14 

   CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 
 

 

6   
 

  

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Beeston and 
Holbeck; 
Chapel 
Allerton; 
Gipton and 
Harehills; 
Kirkstall; 
Roundhay; 

 JOINT SERVICE CENTRES - FORMAL 
APPROVAL TO THE NEXT STAGES OF THE 
JOINT SERVICE CENTRE PROJECT, CAPITAL 
AND REVENUE BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 
 
To consider the report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive providing an update on progress and 
providing budget implications associated with the 
delivery of the Chapeltown and Harehills Joint 
Service Centres. 

 

15 - 
24 

7   
 

  

  2010: A YEAR OF VOLUNTEERING 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) on 
the background to the ‘2010: A Year of 
Volunteering’ initiative in Leeds and outlining 
progress in relation to developing a programme of 
activities and arrangements in this respect. 
  
 

25 - 
32 



 

E 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
 

 

8   
 

K 

Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 

10.4(3) 
(Appendix 
4 only) 

THE FORMER ROYAL PARK PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development on the current position with regard to 
the former Royal Park Primary School and on the 
preferred options for the future. 
 
Appendix 4 to the report is designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4(3). 
 
 

33 - 
52 

9   
 

K 

  LEEDS CORE CYCLE NETWORK PROJECT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development providing an overview of proposals 
being developed to implement a strategic approach 
to the longer term development of cycle facilities 
and routes within Leeds. 
 

53 - 
68 

10   
 

  

All Wards;  SUBMISSION OF THE MAJOR SCHEME 
BUSINESS CASE (MSBC) FOR THE NEW 
GENERATION TRANSPORT SCHEME 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development outlining the progress made to date 
on the development of the  New Generation 
Transport (NGT) proposals and detailing the key 
information for inclusion within the project’s Major 
Scheme Business Case (MSBC) which proposed 
for submission to the Department of Transport  in 
the latter half of October. 
 
 

69 - 
76 

   NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  

  REFORM OF COUNCIL HOUSING FINANCE - 
LEEDS CITY COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE 
CLG CONSULTATION PAPER 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods regarding the 
Council’s response to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government’s consultation 
paper. 
 
 

77 - 
88 

12   
 

K 

Gipton and 
Harehills; 

 BANGLADESHI COMMUNITY CENTRE: 
COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods on the outcome 
of discussions which have taken place with the 
Bangladeshi Management Committee over a 
number of months in relation to the possible 
transfer to the Committee of the Bangladeshi 
Community Centre on a 50 year Full Repair and 
Insurance lease at less than best consideration. 
 
 

89 - 
92 

   CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
 

 

13 
 K 
 

  

Beeston and 
Holbeck; 
Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Horsforth; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft; 
Kirkstall; 
Weetwood; 

 PLAYBUILDER INITIATIVE UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services on the proposed locations of the six 
remaining playbuilder sites as recommended by 
the Strategic Play Partnership and on proposals to 
progress to development of those six sites. 
 
 

93 - 
96 

14   
K 
  

  PROPOSAL FOR STATUTORY EXPANSION OF 
PRIMARY PROVISION FOR SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds on the proposed statutory 
consultation process for the expansion of primary 
provision. 
 
 

97 - 
102 



 

G 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
K 
  

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; 

 PROPOSAL FOR EXPANSION OF PRIMARY 
PROVISION IN THE RICHMOND HILL AREA 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds regarding proposals to undertake 
consultation with respect to permanently 
expanding Richmond Hill Primary School by one 
form of entry from September 2012. 
 
 

103 - 
108 

16   
 

  

  THE DEVELOPMENT OF SPECIALIST 
PROVISION AND SUPPORT FOR SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS IN LEARNING 
ENVIRONMENTS - A DISCUSSION DOCUMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds providing an  
overview of the recent activity undertaken as part 
of the Leeds Inclusive Learning Strategy and 
introducing a new discussion document and 
accompanying appendices aimed at progressing 
the strategy. 
 
 

109 - 
158 

17   
 

  

  THE NATIONAL CHALLENGE AND 
STRUCTURAL CHANGE TO SECONDARY 
PROVISION IN LEEDS 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds presenting options and 
recommendations for delivering the next phase in 
structuring secondary provision in Leeds, and in 
particular, the response to the Government’s 
National Challenge initiative. 
 
 

159 - 
172 

18   
 

  

  REPORT ON THE SEPTEMBER 2009 
ADMISSION ROUND FOR COMMUNITY AND 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds providing a range of statistical 
information on the 2009 admission round for 
community and controlled schools. 
 
 

173 - 
186 



 

H 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 
 

 

19   
 

K 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Horsforth; 
Weetwood; 

10.4(3) 
(Appendix 
1 only) 

HOLT PARK WELLBEING CENTRE - OUTLINE 
BUSINESS CASE AND AFFORDABILITY 
POSITION 
 
To consider the joint report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services and the Director of City 
Development on the proposed submission of the 
Outline Business Case for Holt Park Wellbeing 
Centre to the Department of Health for approval. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report is designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4(3). 
 
 

187 - 
200 

 

     

     



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2009 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26TH AUGUST, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Brett in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, J L Carter, R Finnigan, 
S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, J Monaghan, 
J Procter and K Wakefield 
 

 Councillor R Lewis – Non-Voting Advisory Member 
 
 

61 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as 
follows:- 
 
a) Appendices 1 and  2 to the report referred to in minute 73 under the 

terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the 
grounds that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information as disclosure could 
prejudice the commercial interests of the Council and other outside 
bodies. 

 
b) Appendices 1, 2 and 4 to the report referred to in minute 69 under the 

terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the 
grounds that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information by reason of the fact 
that:- 

 
i) Appendices 1 and 2 – The success of the scheme could 

potentially be prejudiced by speculative investors acquiring 
properties in advance of the Council’s action. 

 
ii) Appendix 4 – The costs attributed to the purchase of private 

properties are purely estimates at
[...]
iness Rates as outlined in the revised local 
taxation collection policies in exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to the report. 
 

b) That the revised guidance for Discretionary Rate relief be approved. 

c) That the current hardship relief guidelines be retained. 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: 28th August 2009 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN: 7th September 2009 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12:00 noon on 
8th September 2009.) 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2009 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Brett in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, J L Carter, 
R Finnigan, S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, 
J Procter, K Wakefield and J Monaghan 

 
  Councillor R Lewis – Non-voting advisory member 
 

85 Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of appendices 2 and 3 to the report referred to in Minute No. 87, 
under the terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the 
grounds that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, as disclosure could prejudice the 
commercial interests of the Council and other outside bodies. 

      
86 Late Items  

There were no late items submitted for consideration, however, a revised 
version of exempt appendix 2 and exempt appendix 3 to agenda item 5 were 
circulated prior to the meeting (Minute No. 87 refers).  
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

87 Leeds United Thorp Arch Academy  
Further to Minute No. 73, 26th August 2009, the Director of Resources, the 
Director of City Development and the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) submitted a joint report regarding an approach received from 
Leeds United Football Club with respect to possible Council involvement in 
the purchase of the Thorp Arch training facility. 
 
A revised version of exempt
[...]
ecision. The groups have been advised that they 
should ensure that their offers are made in the light of the current condition of the 
property and that defects discovered subsequent to the date of the Executive Board 
will not be a sufficient reason for withdrawal and the return of the deposit.  Also, 
there will be no guarantees given regarding acceptable uses of the building in the 
planning context.  For its part, the Council will not be able to condition the disposal 
of the building in terms of future uses, or to guarantee retention of the building under 
any redevelopment. 

4.3.16 Each of the groups has been advised that they should not place any reliance upon 
the Council itself occupying any part of the building following refurbishment. Any 
such proposal, for example for space as a library, could be considered by the 
Council but this would only be as a completely separate transaction following the 
completion of the freehold disposal of the property.  

4.3.17 The organisations discussed above have submitted financial information in support 
of their proposals which is contained in the confidential section of this report.  The 
information contained in that section relates to the financial or business affairs of the 
Council.  It is considered it is not in the public interest to disclose this information at 
this point in time as it could undermine the method of disposal, should that come 
about and affect the integrity of disposing of the property/site.  Also it is considered 
that the release of such information would or would be likely to prejudice the 
Council’s commercial interests in relation to this or other similar transactions in that 
prospective purchasers of this or other similar properties would have information 
about the nature and level of consideration which may prove acceptable to the 
Council.  It is considered that whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, 
much of this information will be publicly available from the Land 
[...]
 City Development be 
instructed to invite unconditional best and final financial offers from these two 
organisations along with business plans illustrating the ability of the bidder to 
guarantee the long term sustainability of the building, the latter representing 30% of 
the marks in any assessment.  Notwithstanding the outcome of any assessment, the 
bidders will be advised that the Council will be under no obligation to accept either 
of the offers. This recommendation also includes the proviso that the purchaser 
must demonstrate the financial capacity not only for the purchase but also to 
address the very substantial cost of the refurbishment that would be required.  

 

Background papers:  

City Development (Asset Management Service) file 

Environment & Neighbourhoods file  

Page 43



 
 

Appendix 1 

The proposal from the Al Hassan Education Centre (charity number 1116016) and the 
Muslim Association of Leeds 11 (charity number 508738) 

The proposal is to create a mixed-use scheme comprising the following: 

1. The creation of a faith school on the top floor providing a full educational facility to 
GCSE level. 

2. The lower floor will be utilised for the following purposes: 

i. Library: in this regard, it is suggested that the Council should confirm its earlier 
intention to occupy space for a library. (Officers should advise that the Library 
Service is currently reviewing its library services delivery strategy for the area and 
it is not certain that the Royal Park building would be required) 

ii. A range of education/conference and meeting rooms 
iii. A gymnasium and healthy living centre 
iv. A community internet café 
v. Community halls for functions and social occasions 
vi. ESOL classes 

The two organisations point to their considerable experience working with the community 
and in particular with: 

i. West Yorkshire Police Neighbourhood Policing Team 
ii. The Area Management Team  
iii. PCT and Health Authorities 
iv. Local Councillor

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
 held on Wednesday, 4th November 2009

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2009

PRESENT: Councillor R Brett in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, J L Carter, 
R Finnigan, S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, 
J Procter, K Wakefield and J Monaghan

Councillor R Lewis - Non-voting advisory member   

88 Exclusion of the Public 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exemption 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:-

(a)     Appendix 4 to the report referred to in minute 94 under the terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that it 
is considered that it is not in the public interest to disclose this 
information at this point in time as it could undermine the method of 
disposal, should that come about, and affect the integrity of disposing of 
the property/site. Also it is considered that that the release of such 
information would or would be likely to prejudice the Council’s 
commercial interests in relation to this or other similar transactions in that 
prospective purchasers of this or other similar properties would have 
information about the nature and level of consideration which may prove 
acceptable to the Council. It is considered that whilst there may be  a 
public interest in disclosure, much of this information will be publicly 
available from the Land Registry following completion of any transaction 
and consequently the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at this point in 
time.  

(b)     Appendix 1 to the report referred to in minute 106 under the terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3)  and on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosure in that the appendix, and the Outline Business 
Case, include commercial information where publication could be 
prejudicial to the Council’s interests.

(c)    The appendix to the report referred to in minute 99  under the terms of  
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the public interest in disclosing the alternative funding strategy outlined in 
the appendix could be prejudicial to the Council’s ability to finalise the 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
 held on Wednesday, 4th November 2009

funding plans for the scheme and would therefore outweigh the public 
interest in disclosure of the information.   

89 Late Item 
A late item on the subject of Yorkshire Forward funding for the Leeds Arena 
had been admitted to the agenda as a late item  as a result of emerging 
information which required that the Board consider possible alternative 
funding arrangements in relation to the Arena development. If these matters 
were not considered at this meeting delays in the programme already 
commenced could result which would be detrimental to the scheme. 

90 Declaration of Interests 
Councillor A Carter declared a personal interest in the item relating to the New 
Generation Transport Scheme (minute 101) as a member of the Regional 
Transport Panel.

Councillor Wakefield declared a personal interest in the items relating to 
Special Educational Needs (minute 95), The National Challenge and 
structural change to secondary provision (minute 96) and the September 2009 
school admissions round (minute 105) as a school and Leeds College 
governor (Councillor Wakefield declared an interest in the same terms during 
the discussion under minute 93).   

91 Minutes 
RESOLVED – 
(a)That the minutes of the meetings held on 26th August and 17th September 
2009 be approved.

(b) That in receiving the minutes the Board noted that the four members 
referred to in the minute of 17th September had met on 1st October and 
received a paper on matters which had been agreed within the terms 
indicated by the Board and that consequently those members had authorised 
officers to proceed to conclude the transaction. 

(c) That it be also noted that the Chair had agreed that a verbal update be 
received in the private part of the meeting with regard to the matters referred 
to in (b) above. Such verbal report to be exempt in the terms previously 
agreed for this matter and the imminence of the conclusion of the transaction 
being the reason for admission of the item. 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING

92 Reform of Council Housing Finance - Leeds City Council's response to 
the CLG consultation paper 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the 
Council’s response to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s consultation paper.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
 held on Wednesday, 4th November 2009

RESOLVED - That proposed response to the Governments consultation 
paper “Reform of council housing finance” be approved in accordance with 
the submitted report.

93 Bangladeshi Community Centre: Community Asset Transfer 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the 
outcome of discussions which had taken place with the Bangladeshi 
Management Committee over a number of months in relation to the possible 
transfer to the Committee of the Bangladeshi Community Centre on a 50 year 
Full Repair and Insurance lease at less than best consideration.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That approval be given to the principle of a fifty year lease for the 
Bangladeshi Community Centre at peppercorn rent to the Bangladeshi 
Management Committee to operate the premises as community facility for the 
benefit of the local residents.

(b) That the Director of City Development be authorised to approve the 
detailed terms and conditions of the lease.

(During the discussion of this item Councillor Wakefield declared a personal 
interest as a school and Leeds College governor).

DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION

94 The Former Royal Park Primary School 
The Director of City Development submitted a report on the current position 
with regard to the former Royal Park Primary School and on the preferred 
options for the future.

The report identified the following six possible options:

i Traditional marketing of the refurbishment opportunity
ii Convert to Council use
iii Deal exclusively with one interested party or invite best and final 

offers
iv Community Asset Transfer
v Disposal by way of auction
vi Immediate demolition of the main school buildings and the 

retention of the site until such time as the property market 
improves

Following consideration of Appendix 4 to the report designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) which was considered in 
private at the conclusion to the meeting it was

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the withdrawal of the preferred developer be noted.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
 held on Wednesday, 4th November 2009

(b) That the decision made at the meeting held on 22nd August 2007 be 
rescinded.

(c) That this Board declines the Royal Park Community Consortium’s request 
that no action be taken for a period of six months to allow the consortium time 
to develop funding applications which might, subsequently, lead to the lease 
or transfer of the ownership of the property.

(d) That this Board notes the negotiations that have taken place with the two 
organisations seeking to acquire the property, at market value, and refurbish it 
for subsequent use, instructs that the Director of City Development invites 
unconditional best and final financial offers from these two organisations in 
accordance with the terms of the report including business plans illustrating 
the ability of the bidder to guarantee the long term sustainability of the 
building, the latter representing 30% of the marks in any assessment, 
notwithstanding the outcome of any assessment, the bidders be advised that 
the Council will be under no obligation to accept either of the offers and that 
the purchaser must demonstrate the financial capacity not only for the 
purchase but also to address the very substantial cost of the refurbishment 
that would be required.

(e) That the decision at (d) above shall not preclude the consideration of a  bid 
from another party submitted in the same terms as those detailed above.  

CHILDREN'S SERVICES

95 The Development of Specialist Provision and Support for Special 
Educational Needs in Learning Environments - A Discussion Document 
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report providing an 
overview of the recent activity undertaken as part of the Leeds Inclusive 
Learning Strategy and introducing a new discussion document and 
accompanying appendices aimed at progressing the strategy.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That current and ongoing discussions with partners, stakeholders and 
parent/carers during the Autumn Term 2009 on the discussion document  be 
noted and approved.

(b) That the developmental priorities and emerging Action Plan for 2009/10 be 
noted.

96 The National Challenge and Structural Change to Secondary Provision 
in Leeds 
Further to minute 217 of the meeting held on 4th March 2009 the Chief 
Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report presenting options and 
recommendations for delivering the next phase in structuring secondary 
provision in Leeds, and in particular, the response to the Government’s 
National Challenge initiative.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
 held on Wednesday, 4th November 2009

Members also had before them a letter from the NUT, NASUWT and ATL 
trade unions regarding the same matter

RESOLVED – That the proposals detailed in section 5.2 of the submitted 
report be adopted.

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be recorded that he voted against this item). 

CENTRAL AND CORPORATE

97 Joint Service Centres - Formal Approval to the Next Stages of the Joint 
Service Centre Project, Capital and Revenue Budget Implications 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report providing an update on 
progress and providing budget implications associated with the delivery of the 
Chapeltown and Harehills Joint Service Centres.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the successful financial close on 12th June 2009, which was within 
the maximum affordability deficit of £396,000 approved at Executive Board of 
4th March 2009, be noted.

(b) That the final affordability position at financial close, as set out in Table A 
of the report be approved.

(c) That the £600,000 capital receipt, received from LIFT Co (Community 
Ventures Leeds Ltd) for the sale of the two Joint Service Centre sites at 
Chapeltown and Harehills, be formally ring fenced to the JSC project and 
used for Stamp Duty Land Tax, temporary library bus and other ICT costs, as 
set out in Table B of the report.

(d) That the revenue expenditure for the provision of ICT and furniture and 
fittings to the new Joint Service Centres, as set out in Table B of the report be 
approved.

98 2010: A Year of Volunteering 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report on the background to the ‘2010: A Year of Volunteering’ initiative in 
Leeds and outlining progress in relation to developing a programme of 
activities and arrangements in this respect.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the proposal to make 2010 Leeds Year of Volunteering be endorsed.

(b) That additional activities and events that will contribute to making the year 
a success for the city be sponsored and endorsed.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
 held on Wednesday, 4th November 2009

DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION

99 Leeds Arena - Yorkshire Forward Funding 
The Director of City Development submitted a report on the potential outcome 
that the Government would not agree to authorise the Yorkshire Forward 
funding, in whole or in part, for the above scheme and on an alternative 
strategy to secure progress of the scheme in the event of that outcome.

Following consideration of the appendix to the report, designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) which was considered in 
private at the conclusion of the meeting, it was

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the alternative funding strategy as outlined in the exempt appendix to 
the report be approved in order to ensure that the Leeds Arena scheme can 
progress as planned, should the government not agree to the release of the 
whole of the £18,000,000 Yorkshire Forward funding which had been 
proposed.

(b) That a Design and Cost Report for the scheme be brought back to this 
Board upon completion of RIBA Stage D design by the Council’s design team 
in order that the design and cost freeze for the project can be agreed.  

100 Leeds Core Cycle Network Project 
The Director of City Development submitted a report providing an overview of 
proposals being developed to implement a strategic approach to the longer 
term development of cycle facilities and routes within Leeds.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the design and implementation of the proposed Leeds Core Cycle 
Network Project be approved, subject to financial approvals and regulation.

(b) That authority be given to incur £1,311,500 works and £135,500 
supervision fees and monitoring, for the following routes that form part of the 
proposed Core Cycle Network Project, to be funded from the Integrated 
Transport Scheme 99609 within the approved Capital Programme:
    (i) Route 16 Wyke Beck Way (Roundhay Park to Easterly Rd section)
    (ii) Route 5 Cookridge - City Centre
    (iii) Route 3 Middleton – City Centre
    (iv) Route 15 Alwoodley – City Centre.

101 Submission of the Major Scheme Business Case (MSBC) for the New 
Generation Transport Scheme 
The Director of City Development submitted a report outlining the progress 
made to date on the development of the  New Generation Transport (NGT) 
proposals and detailing the key information for inclusion within the project’s 
Major Scheme Business Case (MSBC) proposed for submission to the 
Department of Transport  in the latter half of October 2009.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
 held on Wednesday, 4th November 2009

RESOLVED – 
(a) That a Major Business Scheme Case for NGT be submitted in October    
2009, based on the scheme options as set out in Section 2.4 of the submitted 
report.

(b) That the proposed approach for delivering the 10% local contribution to the 
scheme as set out in Section 3.4.4 of the report be approved.

(c) That the City Council share of the ‘Additional Risk Layer’ of the project be 
underwritten  as set out in Section 3.4.6 of the report.

CHILDREN'S SERVICES

102 Playbuilder Initiative Update 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report on the proposed 
locations of the six remaining playbuilder sites as recommended by the 
Strategic Play Partnership and on proposals to progress to development of 
those six sites.

RESOLVED – 
(a)That the proposed six sites as recommended by the Strategic Play 
Partnership be approved.

(b) That scheme expenditure for Cross Flatts, Seacroft Gardens, Horsforth 
HIPPO and Naburn Close Park be authorised.

(c) That authority be given to proceed with Tinshill Garth and Butcher Hill 
subject to agreement on long term maintenance and inspection being 
secured.

103 Proposal for Statutory Expansion of Primary Provision for September 
2010 
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report on the proposed 
statutory consultation process for the expansion of primary provision.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That statutory formal consultation be undertaken on the prescribed 
alterations to permanently expand the primary schools identified in paragraph 
3.3 of the submitted report.

(b) That formal consultation be undertaken on a proposal at New Bewerley 
Primary School, in addition to the proposed expansion within (a) above, to 
add community specialist provision  for up to 14 pupils with complex medical, 
physical needs.

(c) That a report detailing the outcome of these consultations be brought back 
to this Board in Spring 2010.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
 held on Wednesday, 4th November 2009

(d) That it be noted that proposals for further primary school expansion from 
2011 onwards are being developed and will be the subject of further reports to 
this Board.

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on this matter).

104 Proposal for Expansion of Primary Provision in the Richmond Hill Area 
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report on proposals to 
undertake consultation with respect to permanently expanding Richmond Hill 
Primary School by one form of entry from September 2012.

RESOLVED  - 
(a) That formal consultation be undertaken on the proposal to permanently 
expand Richmond Hill Primary School by one form of entry to three forms of 
entry with effect from September 2012.

(b) That a report detailing the outcome of these consultations be brought back 
to this Board in Spring 2010.

105 Report on the September 2009 Admission Round for Community and 
Controlled Schools 
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report providing a range 
of statistical information on the 2009 admission round for community and 
controlled schools.

RESOLVED – That the report and the statistical information therein be noted.

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on this matter).

ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE

106 Holt Park Wellbeing Centre - Outline Business Case and Affordability 
Position 
The Director of Adult Social Services and the Director of City Development 
submitted a joint report on the proposed submission of the Outline Business 
Case for the Holt Park Wellbeing Centre to the Department of Health for 
approval.

Following consideration of  Appendix 1 to the report designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) which was considered in 
private at the conclusion of the meeting it was

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted and approval given for the submission of the 
Outline Business Case for the Holt Park Wellbeing Centre project to the 
Department of Health.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
 held on Wednesday, 4th November 2009

(b) That approval be given to the affordability implications over the life of the 
proposed PFI contract for the Centre, summarised in table 1 of the exempt 
appendix to the report, and that officers be authorised to issue the Council’s 
affordability thresholds relating to the PFI project to the LEP and to 
Environments for Learning.

(c) That the governance of the Centre be under the Education PFI Project 
Board in accordance with paragraph 8.7 of the report.

(d) That the decision of the Director of City Development to approve the 
delivery of the project through the LEP, as described in paragraph 8.2 of the 
report, be noted and supported.
     
(e) That the Project Initiation Document for this project be noted

DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION

107 Leeds United Thorp Arch Academy 
Further to minute 87 of the meeting held on 17th September 2009 the Board 
received a verbal update on progress of the above transaction in private at the 
conclusion of the meeting and

RESOLVED  - That the Chair, the Executive Member (Development and 
Regeneration), and the Leaders of the Labour and Morley Borough 
Independent groups be briefed on 15th October 2009 as to the position prior to 
the conclusion of the transaction on the same day. 

DATE OF PUBLICATION:   16th October 2009
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN: 23rd October 2009

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12:00 noon on 
26th October 2009) 


